ORDINANCE NO. 2020-<u>00</u>8

ORIGINAL

AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE MONTHLY FUND CONTRIBUTIONS FROM EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BILLING

- WHEREAS, Indiana Code IC 16-31-5-1 establishes the authority of the Delaware County Commissioners to Establish, operate, and maintain emergency medical services; and,
- WHEREAS, Indiana Code IC 16-31-5-1 (4) establishes the authority of the Delaware County Commissioners may apply for, receive, and accept gifts, bequests, grants-in-aid, state, federal, and local aid, and other forms of financial assistance for the support of emergency medical services; and,
- WHEREAS, County EMS services has undergone some changes and alterations in the amount of services that are being conducted in the County which necessitates some alteration in the allocation of the various funds maintained for proper operations; and,
- WHEREAS, Certain changes will need to be made to the amount allocated to certain dedicated non-reverting funds that are maintained by the emergency medical services in the County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY THAT an amendment to Ordinance 2017-01 shall be made as follows:

- 1. Ambulance Replacement Fund (Fund 4910/283) shall be reduced from \$10,000 per month to \$0 per month from EMS billing revenues.
- 2. Capital Improvement Fund (Fund 4910/263) shall be reduced from \$20,000 per month to \$15,000 per month from EMS billing revenues.
- 3. Medical Supply Fund (Fund 4920/322) shall be reduced from \$16,000 per month to \$10,000 per month from EMS billing revenues.
- 4. Hazardous Materials Fund (Fund 4929) shall be reduced from \$4,500 per month to \$2,000 per month from EMS billing revenues.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT the previous Delaware County Emergency Medical Service Ordinance, 2017-001 to reflect the change in fund amounts as set forth herein.

Adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Delaware State of Indiana on the _____ day of ______, _2020.

Shannon Henry, Commissioner James King Sr. Commissioner Sherry Riggin Commissioner

Attest:

Steven G. Craycraft

Delaware County Auditor

M 7-7-200 Porna pattustes Alla mike aphles Algarding burd Number Donn said to Ann said to Anna by Aard Devie